

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 5359, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$184,100.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2020 CARES Act Fund to allow the cities of Lone Jack, Sugar Creek, Oak Grove, and Raytown Missouri, to acquire supplies and equipment, make minor building improvements, and pay public safety overtime and other costs necessary in connection with the fight against the ongoing Coronavirus/COVID-19 pandemic and authorizing the County Executive to execute Intergovernmental Agreements with the Cities of Lone Jack, Sugar Creek, Oak Grove, and Raytown Missouri, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$184,100.00.

ORDINANCE NO. 5359, June 15, 2020

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Cass Galvin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, U.S. President Donald J. Trump, Missouri Governor Mike Parson, and County Executive Frank White, Jr., have all declared, in one form or another, the ongoing Coronavirus/COVID-19 pandemic to be a public health emergency; and,

WHEREAS, the County, through its various efforts, plays a significant role in the public health of its citizens; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriate response by the County to this emergency will require significant expenditures from the County CARES Act Fund, which consists of monies provided by the U.S.

Treasury for this purpose; and,

WHEREAS, with the funding provided by this appropriation, Lone Jack, Sugar Creek, Oak Grove, and Raytown will acquire personal protective equipment (PPE) for city staff, make minor building improvements, and pay public safety overtime and other COVID-related costs; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this appropriation and the execution of Intergovernmental Agreements with the Cities of Lone Jack, Sugar Creek, Oak Grove, and Raytown, Missouri, for this purpose, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

WHEREAS, such Intergovernmental Agreements shall require that Jackson County be indemnified by the City for any shortfall in or misuse of County-provided funds; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be and hereby is made:

| DEPARTMENT/DIVISION | CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION | FROM TO |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------|-----------|
| CARES Act Fund | | |
| 040-9999 | 32810- | |
| | Undesignated Fund Balance | \$184,100 |
| City of Lone Jack | | |
| 040-1548 | 56070- | |
| 011 10 0 1 | Intergovernmental Agreements | \$ 5,100 |
| City of Sugar Creek | 50070 | |
| 040-1542 | 56070- | Ф. 42.000 |
| City of Ook Croyo | Intergovernmental Agreements | \$ 13,000 |
| City of Oak Grove 040-1547 | 56070- | |
| 070-1071 | Intergovernmental Agreements | \$ 16,000 |
| | morgovorimontal / tgroomonto | Ψ 10,000 |

| File #: 5359, Version: | 0 | | | | | |
|---|--------------|----------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|--------------|
| City of Raytown 040-1550 | | 56070- Intergover | nmental Agree | ements | \$150,000 | |
| and, | | | | | | |
| BE IT FURTHER | ORDAINED | that the Co | unty Executive | e be and h | ereby is authorized | I to execute |
| appropriate Intergo | vernmental | Agreements | with the Cities | s of Lone J | lack, Sugar Creek, | Oak Grove, |
| and Raytown, in a | form to be a | pproved by C | ounty Counse | lor. | | |
| Enective Date: Tr Executive. APPROVED AS TO | | e snall be e | mective immed | diately upo | n its signature by | tne County |
| Chief Deputy Coun | ty Counselo | r County Co | ounselor | | | |
| | | | | | introduced on Jun- ure. The votes there | |
| Yeas | 9 | Nays | 0 | | | |
| Abstaining _ | 0 | Absent | 0 | _ | | |
| This Ordinance is h | nereby trans | mitted to the | County Execut | ive for his s | signature. | |
| | no Clerk of | l egislature | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |

File #: 5359, Version: 0

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 5359.

Date Frank White, Jr., County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 040 9999 32810 ACCOUNT TITLE: CARES Act Fund

Undesignated Fund Balance

NOT TO EXCEED: \$184,100.00

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 040 1548 56070
ACCOUNT TITLE: CARES Act Fund
City of Long Look

City of Lone Jack

Intergovernmental Agreements

NOT TO EXCEED: \$5,100.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 040 1542 56070
ACCOUNT TITLE: CARES Act Fund
City of Sugar Creek

Intergovernmental Agreements

NOT TO EXCEED: \$13,000.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 040 1547 56070
ACCOUNT TITLE: CARES Act Fund
City of Oak Grove

Intergovernmental Agreements

NOT TO EXCEED: \$16,000.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 040 1550 56070
ACCOUNT TITLE: CARES Act Fund
City of Raytown

Intergovernmental Agreements

NOT TO EXCEED: \$150,000.00

| File #: | 5359, Version: 0 | | |
|---------|------------------------------|------|--|
| | | | |
| Date | Chief Administrative Officer | | |